



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6.

No. UDD(M)173/2018/5

Dated, Dispur the 19th December, 2018

From

Shri Richand Ahmed, ACS

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Department.

To

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam,

Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

Sub

Sanction of Rs. 467.2041 lakh as 1st and 2nd quarterly installments of Devolution Fund for Revenue Gap to the Urban Local Bodies in General Areas of Assam Under the award of 5th

Assam State Finance Commission for the year 2018-19.

Ref

Director, Municipal Administration's letter No. DMA(5th ASFC)172/2018/33 dtd. 04.10.2018.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Governor of Assam for an amount of Rs. 467.2041 lakh (Rupees four crore sixty seven lakh twenty thousand and forty one) only as 1st and 2nd quarterly installments of Devolution Fund for Revenue Gap to the Urban Local Bodies(ULBs) in General Areas of Assam under the award of 5th Assam State Finance Commission (5th ASFC) for the financial year 2018-19 subject to compliance of the following conditions. The District & ULB wise distribution of the fund is enclosed at Annexure-I.

- Devolution Fund for the Revenue Gap may be utilized by the ULBs of General Areas of Assam as recommended by the 5th ASFC vide Recommendation No. at Para 10.88.
- 2. The amount shall be drawn by the Director of Muzicipal Administration, Assam as per Govt's Notification No.UDD(M)114/2013/Pt/126 dtd. 14.11,2018 and shall be transferred electronically to each of the ULBs to their accounts duly registered. The Director of Municipal Administration (DDO) is to ensure that all pending UCs under the award of the State Finance Commission is submitted before 31st December, 2018.
- 3. The ULBs shall have overall responsibility for compliance of the guidelines of the5th ASFC and the Para 10.88 of the report of the 5th ASFC (2016-2020) and shall continue to rest with the Director, Municipal Administration, Assam as well as the Senior Most Secretary of the Urban Development Department, Assam. (The guidelines is already available in the website of ASFC)
- 4. The Director, Municipal Administration will submit the countersigned UCs to the Urban Development Department for onward submission to the Finance (Economic Affairs) Department as well as to the Accountant General, Assam.

The expenditure is subject to observance of all financial rules, procedures and formalities, Calling of NIT as per CVC Guidelines, and observance of the provisions of AFRBM Act, 2005.

The expenditure is debitable to the Head of Account "2217 - Urban Development - 80 -General - 192 - Assistance to Municipalities / Town Committees - 5710 - State Finance Commission (Revenue Gap) - 705 - Municipalities - 32 - Grants in aid General(Non Salary) - 99 Others TG-SFC " under .. 2018
...on is issued as Grant No. 34 for the financial year 2018-19.

The sanction is issued as per Finance (EA) Department's concurrence U.O. No. FEA 297/2018

Yours faithfully,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Department

55-A

Memo No. UDD(M)173/2018/5-A

Dated, Dispur the 19th December, 2018

Copy to :/

1. The Director, Municipal Administration, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.

2. Finance (Budget) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

3. Finance (EA) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

By order etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Urban Development Department

Memo No. UDD(M)173/2018/5-B

Copy to:

Dated, Dispur the 19th December, 2018

1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

2. The Treasury Officer, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Financial Adviser, <u>Urban Development Department</u>

Annexure-I

ULB wise distribution of 1st and 2nd quarterly installment of Devolution of fund for revenue gap under 5th ASFC for the year 2018-19 & ULB wise status of UC for the year 2016-17 to 2017-18

SI.	Name of ULBs	Name of the	% of UC	Total Projected	Share of ULBs against 1st
No.		District	received	Devolution fund for	and 2 nd quarterly
				revenue gap for the	installment of 2018-19
	_**		2.5	year 2018-19	
1	2	3	4	4	5
1	Howly T.C.	Barpeta	100%	9539490	4769745.00
. 2	Patacharkuchi		100%	2712244	1356122.00
	T.C.				
3	Pathsala T.C.		100%	8597777	4298889.00
4	Sarthebari T.C.		100%	5190076	2595038.00
5	Chapar T.C.	Dhubri	100%	9248268	4624134.00
6	Teok T.C.	Jorhat	100%	5805545	2902773.00
7	Titabor T.C.		100%	10396365	5198183.00
8	Badarpur T.C.	Karimganj	100%	7495388	3747694.00
9	Lumding T.C.	Hojai	100%	13535767	6767884.00
10	Tihu T.C	Nalbari	100%	3148016	1574008.00
11	Moranhat T.C.	Charaideo	100%	3091207	1545604.00
12	Dhekiajuli T.C.	Sonitpur	100%	10507897	5253949.00
13.	Chapakhua T.C.	Tinsukia	100%	4172781	2086391.00
		2 2	*3		Total = 46720414.00

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Urban Development Department